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1 Gall to Order

Chair Robertson called the meeting to order at 1:08pm. Members D. Marsh, S

Richardson and S. Strathdee were in attendance.

M. LaHay - Acting Secretary Treasurer
C. Crockford-Toomey - Recording Secretary

Absent: Councillor E. Yeo and A. O'Bumsawin

Administrative Business

Adoption of Agenda

coA2019-09.2.1.1

September 19,2019
Committee of Adjustment Agenda

Moved By D. Marsh
Seconded By S. Richardson

That the agenda for September 19, 2019 meeting be approved.

Garried

Declaration of Pecuniary lnterest

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest noted.

Adoption of Minutes

coA2019-08.2.3.1

August 15,2019
Committee of Adjustment Minutes

Moved By S. Strathdee
Seconded By S. Richardson

That the minutes of the previous meeting held August 15, 2019 be adopted as

circulated.

2.

2.1

2.1.1

2.2

2.3

2.3.1

Carried
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3.

3.1

3.1 .1

New Applications

Minor Variances

coA2019-054

lan Walker, Planning Office - Large Developments
File Numb er:D20-201 9-034
Location: 563 County Road 121

Concession 9, Part Lot22, Plan 49, Part Block E, F and G, Part Lot 19 and 20,
Part Dick Street, Part 1, 57R-6559
Geographic Township of Fenelon
Owner: Canadian Tire Corporation Limited - Veronik Manolova
Applicant: lBl Consulting Group - Tracy Tucker

Mr. Walker spoke to the Committee regarding previous Report COA2019-050
(563 County Road 121) to defer to allow the applicant time to amend application
to add two or three variances. Since the writing of Report COA2019-054, the
applicant has requested a further deferral to work through concerns raised by
staff. A Site Plan application has been submitted to the City. As part of the review
there may be additional changes to the proposed variances. Staff suggested a

deferral and that the application return to the Committee at such a time that is
supportable by staff.

There were no questions from the Committee or other persons.

Moved By D. Marsh
Seconded By S. Richardson

That Minor Variance Application D20-2019-034 be further deferred for six
months to provide the owner sufficient time to supply the City with an amended
proposal and to ensure the amended proposal can be adequately received for
supportability by staff. Re-advertise if required.

Carried

3.1.2 COA2019-055

Quadri Adebayo, Planner ll
File Number: D2O-201 9-038
Location: 788 Indian Point Road
Range North West Bay, Part Lot 3, Plan 378, Lot 29
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Geographic Township of Bexley
Owner: Bruce Brock
Applicant: RWH Construction, Ryan Hayter

Mr. Adebayo summarized Report COA2019-055, to permit the construction of a
detached garage including additions to a single-storey waterfront dwelling that
will comprise of a walkout basement, a covered front porch an attached garage,

a sunroom and an elevated deck at the rear with stairs. Mr. Adebayo stated there
are two variances and suggested that the first variance be denied as it does not
meet the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Agency comments received since the writing of the report from Community
Services and Part 8 Sewage Systems have no concerns. Kawartha Region
Conservation Authority require permits prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Mr. Adebayo also stated a new condition be added, Condition 2 as follows: "That
the owner acknowledge through the granting of this approval that the detached
garage shall not be used for human habitation. Similar wording shall be placed

on the required building permit". Former Condition 2 to become Condition 3 with
subsequent conditions to follow in numerical order.

The Committee asked staff if the applicant had obtained permits for the house
renovations originally. Staff replied yes, however not for the deck which is yet to
be issued a building permit until the minor variance process is finalized.

The Committee questioned the depth of the deck that makes it too close to the
lake. Staff responded 3 metres, but suggest a depth of up to 1.8 metres in order
to meet the 15 metre setback.

The Committee also questioned the size of the garage doors, shown in the
presentation, stating that they appear to look like regular size doors, not for large

vehicles as requested. Staff replied these are conceptual drawings which makes

the actual size difficult to discern, however they are larger doors. The Committee
asked what type of vehicles are intended to be stored in the garage.

Staff requested that the applicant answer this question.

The applicant, Mr. Adam Hayter was present and spoke. He confirmed the
garage would be used to store boats with tall masts. The garage doors are 10

feet tall.
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The Committee asked staff if the elevated deck is drawn out of perspective to
extend the blue line shown on the presentation screen and not to the red line
proposed by the applicant. Staff replied yes.

The Committee suggested a condition be added referencing Kawartha Region
Conservation Authorities comments. Condition 4 was added, reading as follows:
"That permits and approvals required by the Kawartha Region Conservation
Authority be obtained prior to the issuance of a building permit". Previous
Condition 4 now becomes Condition 5.

No further questions were posed by the Committee or other persons.

Moved By S. Strathdee
Seconded By D. Marsh

1. That minor variance application D20-2019-038 seeking relief from Section
13.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 15 metres to 13
metres, be DENIED, as this portion of the application does not meet the tests
set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act; and

2. That minor variance application D20-2019-038 seeking relief from Section
3.1.3.2 to increase the maximum height requirement for an accessory
building from 5 metres to 6 metres, be GRANTED, as this portion of the
application meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Conditions:

1. That the construction of the dwelling and detached garage related to this
approval shall proceed generally in accordance with the sketch in Appendix
C2 and the elevations in Appendix D submitted as part of report COA2019-
055, which shall be attached to and form part of the Committee's Decision.
Any deviation from these specifications will require review by the City and
may necessitate further approvals to be granted by the City and/or any other
governing agency;

2. That the owner acknowledge through the granting of this approval that the
detached garage shall not be used for human habitation. Similar wording
shall be placed on the required building permit;

3. That the depth of the elevated deck proposed within the rear yard area shall
be located at a minimum water setback of 15 metres from the water's edge;
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4. That permits and approvals required by the Kawartha Region Conservation
Authority be obtained prior to the issuance of a building permit; and

5. That the building construction related to the minor variance shall be
completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be

refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first
Building lnspection.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
055. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be
considered final and binding.

Garried

3.1.3 COA2019-056

David Harding, Planner ll
File Number: D2O-201 9-039
Location: 344 Lindsay Street South, Part Lot 16, Concession 6

Geographic Township of Ops
Owner: Moynes Leasing Ltd.

Applicant: Mark Wilson - M\ /U Construction and Engineering lnc.

Mr. Harding summarized Report COA2019-056, to request relief to permit an

addition to a legal non-conforming body shop use.

Mr. Harding brought to the attention of the Committee an affidavit included in the

amended agenda package. He noted that there was a typo in the report. Within
proposed Condition 1, Appendices C and D were intended to be referenced, not

Appendices D and E. Proposed Condition 2 is recommended to be removed as a

Section 59 Notice for the application has since been received. Proposed
Conditions 3 and 4 would be re-labelled 2 and 3. The content of the new
proposed Condition 3 would be deleted and replaced with the following: "That
prior to the issuance of a Building Permit the owner shall submit to the Secretary
- Treasurer written approval from the Building Division - Part 8 Sewage Systems.
As part of this approval the owner shall submit to the Building Division - Part 8

Sewage System a satisfactory drawing denoting the location of the sewage

system and applicable setbacks and pay the applicable sewage system review

fee" in light of recent comments received from Building Division - Part 8 Sewage

Systems.
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Mr. Harding noted that agency comments received since the writing of the report
from Community Services, Kawartha Region Conservation Authority and the
Building Division noted no concerns.

The Committee asked if a Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (KRCA)
condition should be added. Staff replied that it was not necessary as a party
acting on behalf of the applicant had advised that a KRCA permit was already
applied for.

The applicant, Mark Wilson, MVVU Construction and Engineering lnc. was
present, but had no questions for the Committee.

No further questions were posed by the Committee or other persons.

Moved By S. Richardson
Seconded By D. Marsh

That permission/minor variance application D2O-2019-039 be GRANTED, as the
application meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Gonditions:

1. That the construction of the addition related to this approval shall proceed
substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C and elevations in
Appendix D of report COA2019-056, which shall be attached to and form part
of the Committee's Decision;

2. That prior to the issuance of a Building Permit the owner shall submit to the
Secretary-Treasurer written approval from the Building Division - Part I
Sewage Systems. As part of this approval the owner shall submit to the
Building Division - Part 8 Sewage Systems a satisfactory drawing denoting
the location of the sewage system and applicable setbacks, and pay the
applicable sewage system review fee; and

3. That the building construction related to the permission/minor variance shall
be completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be
refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first
Building lnspection.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
056. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Permission/Minor
Variance to be considered final and binding.
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Carried

3.1.4 COA2019-057

David Harding, Planner ll

File Numb er: D20-201 9-040
Location: 726 Balsam Lake Drive
Range North West Bay, Part Lot 16

Geographic Township of Bexley
Owner: Julia Farewell
Applicant: Ryan Hayter - RWH Construction

Mr. Harding summarized Report COA2019-057, to request relief to reduce the

minimum side yard setback for an accessory building in order to permit the

construction of a new boathouse.

Mr. Harding noted that agency comments received Since the writing of the report

from the Kawartha Region Conservation Authority and Building Division - Part 8

Sewage Systems noted no concerns.

The owner, Ms. Farewell was present but did not speak.

There were no questions from the Committee or other persons.

Moved By D. Marsh
Seconded By S. Strathdee

That minor variance application D2O-2019-040 be GRANTED, as the application

meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Conditions:

1. That the construction of the boathouse related to this approval shall proceed

substantially in accordance with the sketch in AppendixC-2 and elevations in
Appendix D submitted as part of report COA2019-057, which shall be

attached to and form part of the Committee's Decision;

2. That prior to the issuance of a Building Permit the Secretary-Treasurer
receive written confirmation from the Chief Building Official that the surface

runoff generated by the boathouse is managed to their satisfaction; and
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3. That the building construction related to the minor variance shall be
completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be
refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first
Building lnspection.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
057. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be
considered final and binding.

Garried

3.1.5 COA2019-058

Quadri Adebayo, Planner ll
File Number: D2O-2019-041
Location: 18 Church Street
Part Lot 9 and 11, Plan 42
Geographic Township of Mariposa
Owner: Ruth Currie
Applicant: Arturs Bergs

Mr. Adebayo stated by bringing the Committees' attention to a typo on page 3 of
the Report, second paragraph, line 7 which reads 4.5 metres (40Yo deficiency),
whereas it should read 4.3 metres (57 3% deficiency).

Mr. Adebayo summarized Report COA2019-058, to permit the replacement of a
derelict single-storey dwelling with a new single-storey detached bungalow on a
reconfigured footprint that will comprise of a basement area and a covered deck
on the main level.

Agency comments received since the writing of the report from Community
Services had no concerns. Public comments received from Michael and Carol
Loughlin of 105 Robmar Crescent, Manilla, in support of the application.

The Committee asked if the sewage system was decommissioned. Staff replied
that the application process is ongoing with Anne Elmhirst, Supervisor - Part 8
Sewage Systems to ensure the existing sewage system has capacity for the new
build proposed.
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4.

4.1

4.2

5.

10

The applicant, Mr. Bergs was present and spoke to the Committee. He noted that
the block map was incorrect, that George Street is in actualfact Edward Street.

No further questions were posed by the Committee or other persons

Moved By S. Richardson
Seconded By D. Marsh

That minor variance application D20-2019-041 be GRANTED, as the application
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Gonditions:

1. That the construction of the dwelling related to this approval shall proceed

substantially in accordance with the sketch in AppendixC2 and generally in
accordance with the elevation in Appendix D submitted as part of report

COA2019-058, which shall be attached to and form part of the Committee's
Decision. Any deviation from these specifications will require review by the

City and may necessitate further approvals to be granted by the City and/or
any other governing agency; and

2. That the building construction related to the minor variance shall be

completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be

refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first
Building lnspection.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
058. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be

considered final and binding.

Carried

Consents

Deferred Applications

Minor Variances

Consents

Other Business

Mr. Holy, Planning Manager announced that Robyn Carlson, City Solicitor will be

attending the Council Meeting September 24, regarding the appeal filed against
45 Marsh Creek Road, Mariposa. The Chair requested an update.
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7.

11

The Chair requested that the planners add a condition in future to applications
where permits are required from KRCA, MTO and Part 8 Sewage Systems.

Correspondence

Next Meeting

The next meeting will be Thursday, October 17, at 1:00pm in Council Chambers,
City Hall.

Adjournment

Moved By D. Marsh
Seconded By S. Strathdee

That the meeting be adjourned at 2:08pm

Carried

8

4(,
Mark LaHay, Acting ry-Treasurer
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The Gorporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes
Committee of Adjustment Report - John and Linda Mark

Report Number COA201 9-01 6

Public Meeting

Meeting Date:
Time:
Location:

October 17,2019
1:00 pm
Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay

Subject:

Ward: 7 - Geographic Township of Ops

The purpose and effect is to request from Section 17 .2 to reduce the
minimum lot frontage from 45 metres to 19.4 metres, Section 10.2(a)
Side Yard to reduce the minimum side yard from 10.5 metres to 3
metres, Section 10.2(b) Building Separations to reduce the required
building setbacks for shipping/storage containers from 3 metres to 0
metres, and Section 10.2 to eliminate the requirement for a planting strip
in order to facilitate the severance of a lot containing a dwelling from a
commercial lot containing Race Toyota.

The variances are requested at2149 and 2155 Little Britain Road,
geographic Township of Ops (File D20-2019-008).

Author: David Harding, Planning ll, RPP, MCIP Signature:

Recommendations:

Resolved That Report COA2019-016 John and Linda Mark, be received;

That minor variance application D20-2019-008 be GRANTED, as the application
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Condition:

1) That if the related provisional consent decision for application D03-2019-
006 lapses, this application shall be deemed to be refused.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
016. Fulfillment the condition is required for the Minor Variances to be
considered final and binding.

Background: On June 11,2019, the Director of Development Services
issued provisional consent to application D03-2019-006 to
sever a parcel containing a legal non-conforming dwelling from
the balance of the lands containing the business operating as
Race Toyota. This minor variance application was deemed
complete September 6, 2019.
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Proposal

Owner:

Applicant:

Legal Description

Report COA2019-016
D20-2019-008

Page 2 of 5

To adjust setbacks and development standards that would
otherwise apply to the mutual lot line to be created.

John and Linda Mark

David Mark

Part of East Half of Lot 16, Concession 4, geographic
Township of Ops, now City of Kawartha Lakes

Official Plan: Severed - lndustrial
Retained - Highway Commercial

within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan

Zone Severed - Agricultural Support (AS) Zone
Retained - Highway Commercial (CH) Zone

within the Township of Ops Zoning By-law 93-30

Site Size: Severed - 1.49 hectares
Retained - 1.18 hectares

Site Servicing:

Existing Uses:

Private individualwells and sewage systems

Severed - Residential
Retained - Commercial (Race Toyota)

Adjacent Uses: North - Agricultural
South, West - Agricultural, Commercial, Industrial
East - Rural, Commercial

Rationale:

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes
And

2l ls the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes

The subject property is located within a commercial/industrial corridor along the
eastern extent of Little Britain Road before it ends at Highway 7. The corridor
has very few residential uses. The residential use upon the subject property is
the only one within this immediate area of the corridor. The proposed severed
lot containing the residential use is flag-shaped with the dwelling located to the
northwest, set back in and behind the abutting uses and screened and buffered
by stands of trees. The proposed retained lot is triangular, and contains the
Race Toyota business, which is grouped closer to the proposed mutual lot line.

The variances, if granted, will permit the separation of a commercial and
residential use from one another, and allow the properties to continue to exist in
their current states instead of applying current landscape development
standards.
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Report COA2019-016

'g:3:?:??

The location where the landscape strip is absent is the space between the
shipping containers and front lot line. This space functions as an oversized
parking area for Race Toyota, though there is a clear linear division between
the lands intended to be used by Race Toyota, which are paved, and the gravel
driveway area used by the residence. Enforcement of the current zone
standards would require the removal of parking and driveway area and
replacement with sod and/or other vegetation. Should this be required of either
property in the future, it would be more appropriate to address the need for a
buffer through the site plan review process. At this time, adding the landscaping
requirement will not result in any significant buffering improvement given the
dwelling that would benefit most from this buffering is located at the opposite
end of the property.

The yard setback reduction for the storage containers is not anticipated to result
in any adverse massing impacts and sufficient space remains to perform
maintenance around them and the mutual lot line. Permitting the shipping
containers to abut one another also clusters the storage functions on the
retained lot together and lessens any visual impact that may be experienced.

Sufficient frontage remains for the proposed severed lot for driveway access.

The variances are minor in nature and desirable and appropriate for the use of
the land.

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
Yes

The subject land contains two zone categories. The portion containing the
residential use is zoned Agricultural Support (AS) Zone in the Township of Ops
Zoning By-Law 93-30. The balance of the lot is zoned Highway Commercial
(CH) Zone.

The parcel to be severed does not meet the frontage requirement of 45 metres
as about 19.46 metres is proposed. The residential use on the proposed
severed parcel is able to continue as a legal non-conforming use. The lot
frontage provision appears to have been written on the premise that a lot within
the AS Zone would be rectangular in nature. Based on this premise, the intent
of the lot frontage provision is to create a lot of sufficient width for the
establishment of a sizeable building and its operational requirements. The
interior of the property is of sufficient size to accommodate an AS Zone use if
one is desired in the future.

The reduced side yard setback to the metal storage containers is not
anticipated to generate any adverse impacts given there are currently no
buildings on the proposed severed parcel anywhere near the proposed mutual
lot line and the ability to perform maintenance within the reduced side yard will
not be impaired.

The intent of the building spatial separation provision is to provide adequate
setbacks for Building Code purposes and for adequate maintenance to be
performed around buildings. The Building Division has raised no issues with
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Report COA2019-016
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respect to allowing the storage containers to abut one another. ln this case, the
containers perform storage functions and are located upon a parking lot
surface. As such, due to their collective storage function and the flat surface
topography they are situated upon, it makes sense to treat the storage
containers as a single storage entity and cluster them together for functionality
and to reduce visual impacts rather than evenly distribute the containers
throughout the side and rear yards.

The intent of the landscape strip requirement is to provide for a vegetative
buffer between a newly developed property and a residential use to provide
privacy. ln this case, the residential and commercial uses on the property have
operated independently from one another and have done so for quite some
time, with a 'clear dividing line between the residential (gravel driveway) and
commercial (paved parking lot) uses. Additionally, the dwelling which would
benefit most from this buffering is set well away from the mutual lot line at the
western extent of the property. lf the owner of the severed lot wishes to
establish a vegetative buffer at a later date, this may be done so. The City
would also have the opportunity to review buffering requirements should the
Race Toyota site go through redevelopment.

Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning
By-Law.

4) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Yes

The property is designated lndustrial and Highway Commercialwithin the City
of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan. The portion of the property containing the
dwelling is designated lndustrial and the portion containing Race Toyota is
designated Highway Commercial. The Highway Commercial designation
anticipates a wide assortment of uses which require large areas to display their
products and nearby main roads to provide convenient access and easy
exposure. No change is proposed to the portion of the property with the
Highway Commercial designation. The Industrial designation provides for a
range of businesses, including manufacturing and service uses. The existing
dwelling unit on the lndustrial designation is considered a legal non-conforming
use. Section 34.1 permits the continuation of legal non-conforming uses.

In consideration of the above the variances maintain the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

Other Alternatives Considered :

No other alternatives have been considered at this time.

Servicing Comments:

Each distinct use is serviced by a private individual well and sewage system
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Report COA2019-016
D20-2019-008

Page 5 of 5

Gonsultations:

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the
Planning Act. Comments have been received from:

Agency Gomments:

Building Division (October 7,2019): No concerns. Spatial separation will be
addressed through an agreement.

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (October 8,2019): No concerns

Public Gomments:

No comments received as of October 9,2019.

Attachments:

Appendices A-D to
Report COA2019-016.

Appendix A - Location Map
Appendix B -Aerial Photo
Appendix C - Applicant's Sketch
Appendix D - Department and Agency Comments

Phone:

E-Mail:

Department Head:

Department File:

7 05-324-941 1 extension 1 206

d hard i n g@kawarthalakes. ca

Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services

D20-2019-008
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David Hardinq

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Derryk Wolven
Monday, October 07,20L9 11:38 AM
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
D20-2019-008

APPENDIX D
to

REPORT 6+i"oa-ot 6

HLE NO DZo -zaq-&K
Please be advised building has no concerns with this application. Spatial will be dealt with through an
agreement.

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
7 05-324-941 1 ext. 127 3 www. kawarthalakes.ca

I(ArvAftTH,$#

1
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David Hardinq

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Mark LaHay
Tuesday, October 08, 2019 4:00 PM

David Harding
Charlotte Crockford -Toomey
FW: 20191008 2149 and 2l-55 Little Britain Road - Engineering review

Importance: High

FYI - file

From: Kim Rhodes
Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2019 2:03 PM
To: Mark LaHay
Cc: Christina Sisson; Kirk Timms
Subject: 20191008 2L49 and 2155 Little Britain Road - Engineering review
Impoftance: High

Please see the message below from Ghristina Sisson:

Good afternoon Mark - on April 2,2018, Engineering provided a review on D38-2018-024 noting that
further to our review of the application and our attendance at the March 22,2018 meeting with the
owner, we confirm the following engineering requirements must be addressed for any proposed
planning application for this property:

Topographic and legal survey - confirm existing site layout, entrance, grading and drainage
and potential impacts of a consent to the existing Race Toyota Site Plan requirements on the
property.

Entrances must comply with the City of Kawartha Lakes By-Law 2017-151 to Regulate Access
to Municipal Right of Ways, an Entrance Permit from Public Works is required.

Engineering's review of the minor variance is as follows

Minor Variance - D20-2019-008
2149 and 2155 Little Britain Road
Part of East Half of Lot 16, Concession 4
Geographic Township of Ops

It is the understanding by Engineering that the purpose and effect is to request relief to reduce the
minimum lot frontage from 45 metres to 19.4 metres, reduce the minimum side yard from 10.5 metres
to 3 metres, reduce the required building setbacks for shipping/storage containers from 3 metres to 0
metres, to eliminate the requirement for a planting strip in order to facilitate the severance of a lot
containing a dwelling from a commercial lot containing Race Toyota.

a

a

From an engineering perspective, we have no objection to the proposed Minor Variance
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David Hardinq

From:
Sent:
To:

Derryk Wolven
Monday, October 07,20L9 11:38 AM
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
D20-2019-008

APPENDIX
ll

to

REPORT @iiq-bt Z
Subject:

trtt_E NO D?o -zarq-&K
Please be advised building has no concerns with this application. Spatial will be dealt with through an
agreement.

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
7 05-324-941 1 ert. 127 3 wvrw. kawarthalakes.ca

IflvAftrH@

1
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David Hardinq

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Mark LaHay

Tuesday, October 08, 2019 4:00 PM

David Harding
Cha rlotte Crockford -Toomey
FW: 20191008 2L49 and 2l-55 Little Britain Road - Engineering review

Importance: High

FYI - file

From: Kim Rhodes
Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2019 2:03 PM
To: Mark LaHay
Cc: Christina Sisson; Kirk Timms
Subject: 20191008 2L49 and 2155 Little Britain Road - Engineering review
Impoftance: High

Please see the message below from Ghristina Sisson:

Good afternoon Mark - on April 2,2018, Engineering provided a review on D38-2018-024 noting that
further to our review of the application and our attendance at the March 22,2018 meeting with the
owner, we confirm the following engineering requirements must be addressed for any proposed
planning application for this property:

Topographic and legal survey - confirm existing site layout, entrance, grading and drainage
and potential impacts of a consent to the existing Race Toyota Site Plan requirements on the
property.

Entrances must comply with the City of Kawartha Lakes By-Law 2017-151 to Regulate Access
to Municipal Right of Ways, an Entrance Permit from Public Works is required.

Engineering's review of the minor variance is as follows:

Minor Variance - D2O-2019-008
2149 and 2155 Little Britain Road
Part of East Half of Lot 16, Concession 4
Geographic Township of Ops

It is the understanding by Engineering that the purpose and effect is to request relief to reduce the
minimum lot frontage from 45 metres to 19.4 metres, reduce the minimum side yard from 10.5 metres
to 3 metres, reduce the required building setbacks for shipping/storage containers from 3 metres to 0
metres, to eliminate the requirement for a planting strip in order to facilitate the severance of a lot
containing a dwelling from a commercial lot containing Race Toyota.

From an engineering perspective, we have no objection to the proposed Minor Vaiance

a

a

1
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes
Gommittee of Adjustment Report - Sullivan

Report Number COA201 9-059

Public Meeting

Meeting Date:
Time:
Location:

October 17 ,2019
1:00 pm
Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay

Ward 4 - Geographic Township of Mariposa

Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from the following in order to
permit the construction of a detached garage and to permit the current
location of an accessory shed within the water setback buffer:

Detached Garage

1. Section 14.2.1.3(a) to reduce the minimum front yard setback from
7.5 metres to 2 metres.

Permit Shed in current location

2. Section 14.2.1.4 to reduce the minimum water setback from 30
metres to 8 metres; and

3. Section 3.1.2.2 to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback
from2 metres to 1.52 metres.

The variance is requested at 14 Wakeford Road, geographic Township of
Mariposa (File D20-2019-042).

Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner ll Signature:

Recommendations:

Resolved That Report COA2019-059 Paul and Fiona Sullivan be received;

1. That minor variance application D20-2019-042, be GRANTED, as the
application meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Gonditions:

1) That the construction of the detached garage related to this approval shall
proceed substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C and
generally in accordance with the elevation in Appendix D submitted as part
of report COA2019-059, which shall be attached to and form part of the
Committee's Decision;
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Report COA2019-059
o'o;33!n;21'u

2) That the owners make a payment of $500.00 (minor application review fee)
to Kawartha Conservation (KRCA) within a period of one (1) month after the
date of the Notice of Decision. Confirmation of the payment shall also be
provided to the Secretary Treasurer to clear this condition; and

3) That the building construction related to the minor variance shall be
completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be
refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the
first Building lnspection.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2O19-
059. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be
considered final and binding.

Background: The property currently contains two accessory buildings being
a detached garage built circa 1963 (MPAC) located in the front
yard, and an accessory shed in the rear yard which according
to the property owners was built circa 2001 when the third
building on the property (the main dwelling) was built.

Through this application, the owners are proposing to
construct a second detached garage in the front yard, and to
permit the location of the accessory shed within the water
setback buffer area. The initial application submission on
August 30, 2019 did not include the accessory shed. Staff
upon site inspection on September 24,2019 determined that
the accessory shed was to be included as part of the reliefs
sought through the variance given its proximity to the
shoreline. The revised application was deemed complete
September 27,2019.

Proposal: To construct an approximately 44.6 square metre (480.5
square foot) single-bay detached garage and to recognize the
location of an approximately 7 .4 square metre (80 square foot)
accessory shed.

Owners:

Applicant:

Legal Description

Paul and Fiona Sullivan

Paul and Fiona Sullivan

Part Lot 14, Concession D, Parts 1-2,57R-8321, geographic
Township of Mariposa, now City of Kawartha Lakes

Official Plan: Waterfront within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan

Zone Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone within the Township
of Mariposa By-law 94-07

Site Size 1,578.24 square metres (0.39 acre)
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Report COA2019-059
D20-2019-042

Page 3 of 6

Site Servicing:

Existing Uses:

Adjacent Uses North: Residential, Lake Scugog
South: Residential
West: Lake Scugog
East: Wakeford Road, Residential and Agricultural

Rationale: When a Planning Act application is applied for, it opens up the subject
property for zoning compliance, which in this instance is an accessory structure
compliance issue. As of right, a private garage is permitted on shoreline residential
lots within the Township of Mariposa By-law provided the minimum front yard
requirement is complied with. Other accessory buildings are only permitted in
either the side or rear yards subject to applicable setback provisions. The existing
detached garage which is located at approximately 1 metre from the front line is
considered legal non-complying at this time and not included as part of the
variance because it predates the Township of Mariposa by-law which was enacted
in 1994. Although the accessory shed was built in 2001 after the by-law came into
force, given that it functions to store items related to enjoyment of the lake for
boating and swimming, consideration is given for its current location in proximity to
the water. As well the 1.52 metre proposed in the northerly interior side yard
exceeds the Engineering Division's minimum requirmentol 1.2 metre for storm
water drainage between an accessory structure and a lot line.

1) Are the variances minor in nature?
(i) Front Yard Setback - Yes
(ii) Water Setback and lnterior Side Yard Setback - Yes

And
2l ls the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land?

(i) Front Yard Setback - Yes
(ii) Water Setback and lnterior Side Yard Setback - Yes

The subject property is located in an established residential neighbourhood
along Lake Scugog.

The area proposed for the garage on the subject property is already disturbed
and no vegetation needs to be removed from the property in order to install the
proposed garage. There is also a drop in the site topography moving westward
from this area into the property. The placement of the proposed garage at2
metres from the front lot line will ensure sufficient spatial separation from the
dwelling and the septic bed areas respectively. However, the garage is
proposed to be built on top of the area where the well is located. Provided the
Part 8 Systems Supervisor advises of no concerns, planning staff do not
anticipate any negative impacts as similar type of installation exists within the
municipality.

Private individualwell and sewage system

Residential
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Report COA2019-059
o'o;3{"t;T'u

ln terms of scale, the proposed garage will blend in with the rural character of
the surrounding residential lots where garages are situated in the front yards.
Therefore, no land use compatibility issues are anticipated.

The buffer between the front lot line and the edge of the road allowance in
conjunction with the vegetation along the property frontage is also anticipated to
screen any massing impact along Wakeford Road.

Regarding the request to permit the accessory shed in its current location,
observation from site visit suggests that a water setback of 30 metres and a
side yard setback of 2 metres would hinder the functionality of the shed. The
structure appears to function primarily for the storage of marine and swimming
supplies. Therefore, the need for shoreline proximity is considered appropriate
given the modest size of the structure.

Overall, the variances are considered minor in nature and desirable and
appropriate for the use of the land.

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
Yes
(i) Front Yard Setback - Yes
(ii) Water Setback and lnterior Side Yard Setback - Yes

Accessory buildings by their nature address and should complement both the
dwelling on the property and the general neighbourhood streetscape. This
neighbourhood contains detached garages within the front yards. The RR3
Zone provision contemplates accessory uses as ancillary to a principle use.
The detached garage under the scope of this variance application is being
proposed as a devoted use to the dwelling on the subject property.

ln terms of functionality, the proposed location of the garage bay door is
anticipated ensure safe vehicular ingress and egress via the driveway and the
functionality of the accessory shed location in relation to the water is also
defined for marine and swimming equipment storage.

Zoning standards are established amongst other reasons to ensure adequate
spatial separation between structures and to ensure storm water run-off can be
contained on the property before being discharged elsewhere. The roof design
and the modest size of the accessory shed demonstrates that this can be
achieved as agency comments provided by commenting agencies reflected no
concerns.

In all other respects, the proposed lot coverage for all accessory buildings will
comply with the maximum Zoning By-law provisions of 10o/o to a maximum of
100 square metres at approximately 537% and 94.6 square metres. The height
of the proposed garage is also modest at approximately 3.35 metres where a
maximum height of 5 metres is allowed.

Therefore, variances are considered to maintain the general intent and purpose
of the Zoning By-Law.
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Report COA2019-059
,,ts;?J?,"??

4l Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Yes

(i) Front Yard Setback - Yes
(ii) Water Setback and lnterior Side Yard Setback - Yes

The property is designated as Waterfront in the City of Kawartha Lakes Official
Plan. Accessory buildings are permitted as ancillary to residential uses. The
proposed location of the detached garage is not anticipated to negatively
impact the residential character of the surrounding properties.

As well, the accessory shed location is considered to conform with the
designation policies given its functionality in relation to the water, whereas boat
houses or marine related structures are permitted to be located close to the
shoreline edge.

ln consideration of the above, the variance maintain the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

Other Alternatives Gonsidered:

None at this time.

Servicing Comments:

The property is serviced by a private individual well and septic system.

Consultations:

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the
Planning Act. Comments have been received from:

Agency Comments:

Building Division (October 7,2019): No concerns.

Engineering Division (October 8,2019): No objections or concerns.

Kawartha Conservation - KRCA (October 9,2019): KRCA advised that they do not
have concerns with the proposal. See comments.

Public Comments:

No comments received as of October ,2019.

Attachments:

Appendices A-E to
Report COA2019-059

Appendix A - Location Map
Appendix B - Aerial Photo
Appendix C - Applicant's Sketch

&
FF

36



Report COA2019-059
D20-2019-042

Page 6 of 6

Appendix D - Conceptual Elevation
Appendix E - Department and Agency Comments

Phone:

E-Mail:

Department Head:

Department File:

70;5-324-941 1 extension 1 367

qadebayo@ kawa rtha la kes. ca

Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services

D20-2019-042
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APPENDIX: A

to

REPORT COA2019-059

FILE NO: D2O-24L9-042

D20-2019-042

Geographic Township of Mariposa

Lake Scugog

Bowen Rd.

SUBJECT LAND

Rosie's Rd
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3

Concession D

Lot 14

'Washburn lsland'
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APPENDIX: B

to

REPORT COA2019-059

FILE NO: D2O-2OL9-O42

l(A$^RrH't G gorurrrcs
Mappr.tc 14 Wakeford Road, geographic Township of Mariposa

Kilometers
0.11

^A,rl0FTr{

This map is a user generatod static output from an lntornet mapping sit€ and
is for referencs only. Data laysrs that appear on this map may or may not bo

accurate, current, or olhenise reliable.
THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USEO FOR COMMERCIAL OR LEGAL PUPOSES

WGS_1 984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere
O City Of Kawanha lakes

39



APPENDIX: C

to

REPORT COA2019-059

FILE NO: D20-20t9-042
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APPENDIX: D

to

REPORT

FILE NO:

coA2019-059

D20-20L9-042
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APPENDIX: E

to

REPORT COA2019-059

FILE NO: D2O-2OL9-042

Frorn:

To:

Cc:

Subject:

DerrykWolven

CharlotE Crockfu rd-Toomey

trtCI-2019+u

Please be advised building has no concems wath this application

trerryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Developrnent Services, Building Divisinn, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-9411 ext" 1273 www.kawarthalakes.ca

ITA
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Ftua l0mRhodes

Sent Tuesday, ftbbr 08, 2019 2:04 Pt'l

Tc tlak LaHay

Cc fui$ina Sissofi K*Timns
Stisct 20191008 14 Wakeford Road - Brgmering revhw

Il40tbm:Hiqh

Please serthe message hlowtom Chdstina $i$son:

Good afiemoon [,|aft- furfrerlo ourengineering review of the following.

Minor Van'ance - 020-201 S-042

14Wakefod Road

Parl Lot 11, Concesion D, Parts 1-2, 57R.8321

&ographic Township of lrihdpou

Ilebckd Garage

1. to reduce he minimum fonl yard sehack from 7.5 metes to 2 rrefes.

Pemit Shed in cumnt localion

2. to reduce he minimum waler sebac* from 30 nefes to I nrelres; and

3. to rduce he mrnimum intenor side yard seback from 2 nefes to 1.52 rnefes.

Fnn an erryirwirpp'erspecfiug ue lmve no objecfion fo ffre propose d lfinorVaiance.

Please & nol hesilate l0 conlad Our office if you have any questions.

lhanks,

c,{frrsTb{A

Chrhlina Sisson, PIng.
SupeMsor, Developnnnl Engineering

Engineuing & Corporate Asseh, City of Kawartha Lakes

705.32+9411 ext 1 152 www.kawarhalakes.ca

1^*.nH$
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APPENDIX: E

to

REPORT COA2019-059

FILE NO: D2O-2OL9-042

oftober 9, ?019
D2S201+04?

P'age 1

KAWARTHA
GCINEiE'IVATItfN
i"] *r;rrvry - Ftnlcc'l - Rr:il$ill

Via Email: mlahay@kawarthalakes.ca

Mark LaHay, MCIP, RPP

Planner ll

Development Services - Planning Division, City of Kawartha Lakes

180 Kent Street West,

Lindsay, ON, KgV 2Y6

Regardin6: Application for a Minor Variance

D20-2019-042

14 Wakeford Road, Part Lot 14, Concession D

Geographic Township of Mariposa
City of Kawartha Lakes

Revised Comnrents

Dear Mr. LaHay,

This letter acknowledges the receipt of the above noted application for Minor Variance. Kawartha
Conservation staff have reviewed the application and provide the following comments:

Application Purpose:

It is our understanding that the purpose af this application is to consider relief under Section 45{1} of the
Planning Act, R.S.O., as amended, from the Township of Mariposa Zoning By-law 9447, as amended. The
purpose and effect is to request relief from the following in order to permit the construction of a detached
garage and to permit the current location of an accessory shed within the water setback buffer:

- Detached garage

!3 To reduce the minimum front yard setback from 7.5 nretres to 2 metres.
- Permit shed in currpnt location

n To reduce the minimum water setback from 30m to I metres; and

c-r To reduce the minimum interior side yard setback from 2 metres to 1.52 metres.

5ite Chararteristics:

The subject property is adjacent to the following natural heritage features:
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- Lake Scugog

- Fish Habitat

The following natural hazards are associated with the above noted natural heritage featurest
- Flooding

Applicable Kawartha Conservation Regulation and Poliries
Ontario Regulation 182106 {as anrended}:
Any development with Kawartha Conservation's regulated area will require a Permit pursuailt to Ontario
Regulation 182/06 (Development, lrterference with Wetlands and Alteration to Shorelines and
Watercou rses), as arnended,

Permissions are required from Kawartha Conservation prior to any of the following works taking place:
a) Straightening, changing, diverting or interfering in any way with the existinB channel of a river,

creek, stream, or watercourse; or changing or interfering with a wetland; and
b) Development, if the csrtrol of flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservaticn of

land may be affected by the development.
Development is defined as:

a) The construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind,
b) Any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or potential use

of the building or structure, increasing tile size of the building or structure or increasing the number
of dwelling units in the building or structure,

c) Site grading or, the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material,
originating on the site or elsewhere,

Portions of the subject property contain lands regulated by Kawartha Conservation. Kawartha Conservation

regulates 15 metr€s from the shorelir:e of Lake Scugog.

Detuched Garage:

- Kawartha Conservation does not have concern with reducing the front yard setback,

- The applicant is advised that the garage will not be subject to pernrissions from Ontario Regulation

182/06 as it is proposed outside of Kawartha Csnservation's regulated area.

Fermit shed in rurrent lamtion:
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Kawartha Conservation does not have concern with the current position of the shed and recognizes

that it has been there for aFproximately 20 years.

Recommendataon:

Kawartha Conservation has no objection to the approval of the Minor Variance Application D20-20:19-042. lt
is the opinion of Kawarths Conservation that the application is consistent with Section 3.1 of the PPS. The

proposed works {detached garage} are not subject to Ontario Regulation 182/CI6, ar te the policies of
Kawaftha Conservation at this time, and as such, a permission from Kawartha Conservation is not required.

Please inform this office of any decision made by the City of Kawartha Lakes with regard to this application.
We respectfully request to receive a copy o{ the decision and notice of any appeals filed. Should you have

any questionsn please contact the undersigned,

Sincerely,

fi; rirtq*'ir-,

Erin McGregor

Resources Planner Technician - ex 232

Kawartha Conservation

CC:

Quadri Adebayo, Planner ll, City of Kawartha Lakes

Ron Warne, Director, Plalning, Development, & Engineering, Kawartha Conservation
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The Gorporation of the Gity of Kawartha Lakes

Gommittee of Adjustment Report - Habitat for Humanity Peterborough and
District

Report Number COA201 9-060

Public Meeting

Meeting Date:
Time:
Location:

October 17,2019
1:00 pm
Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay

Ward 7 - Former Town of Lindsay

Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from the following in order to
fulfill a condition of provisional consent that will enable a property
containing a newly constructed single storey semi-detached dwelling to
be established as two separate residential lots sharing a common wall in
accordance with the ResidentialThree Special Thirteen (R3-S13) Zone
permissions:

Retained Lot (41 Hamilton Street)

1 . Section 8.3.16(a) to reduce the minimum lot area requirement from
300 square metres to 253.9 square metres.

Severed Lot (39 Hamilton Street)

2. Section 8.3.16(a) to reduce the minimum lot area requirement from
300 square metres to 196.8 square metres; and

3. Section 8.3.16(e) to reduce the minimum lot interior side yard
setback requirement from 1 .25 metre to 1.24 metre.

The variance is requested at 39-41, former Town of Lindsay (File D20-
2019-043).

Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner ll Signature:

Recommendations:

Resolved That Report COA2019-060 Habitat for Humanity Peterborough and
District be received;

That minor variance application D20-2019-043 be GRANTED, as the application
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Conditions:

1) That the variances shall apply to the proposed severed and retained
portions of the subject property;
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2) That notwithstanding the minimum lot frontage and exterior side yard
setback provisions of the R3-S13 Zone, for clarity, for the retained lot, the
minimum lot frontage requirement that is applicable along Hamilton Street
shall be that of an interior lot, while the interior side yard setback
requirement shall be applicable along Devan Court; and

3) That this minor variance shall be deemed to be refused if the related
Application for Consent, D03-201 9-01 0, lapses.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
060. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be
considered final and binding.

Background: This application is predicated by a decision of provisional
consent to file D03-2019-010 on September 4, 2019, granted
by the Director of Development Services, as delegated by
Council to create an approximately 196.8 square metres
residential lot with a semi-detached dwelling unit and retain an
approximately 253.9 square metres residential lot with a semi-
detached dwelling unit.

This minor variance application was deemed complete
September 3, 2019.

Proposal: To ensure the two semi-detached dwelling units of
approximately 72 square metres (774.7 square foot) are each
contained on their own residential lot.

Owners:

Applicant:

Legal Description

Habitat for Humanity Peterborough and District

Habitat for Humanity Peterborough and District

Part Park Lot E1, Plan 8P, Part 5 on RP 57R-10375, former
Town of Lindsay, now City of Kawartha Lakes

Official Plan: Residentialwithin the Town of Lindsay Official Plan

Zone Residential Three Special Thirteen (R3-S13) Zone within the
Town of Lindsay Zoning By-law 2000-75

Retained: 253.9 square metres (2,732 square feet)
Severed: 196.8 square metres (2,118 square feet)

Site Size:

Site Servicing:

Existing Uses:

Adjacent Uses:

Municipal sanitary and water services

Residential

North and West: Residential
South: Residential, Mary Street West, lndustrial
East: Hamilton Street, lndustrial (Cutting Edge Counter Tops)

57



Report COA2019-060
D20-2019-O43

Page 3 of 5

Rationale:

1) ls the variance minor in nature? Yes
And

2l ls the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes

The subject property is situated in an established urban area at the fringe of
residential block that buffers the nearby industrial uses to the east and south
respectively. The residential block was established through rezoning file D06-
18-137 in 2014 in a joint initiative between Kawartha Lakes-Haliburton Housing
Corporation (KLHCC) and Habitat for Humanity to provide a total of 34
affordable housing options in Lindsay that is composed of a mix of dwelling
types such as single detached, semi-detached, row townhouses, and stacked
townhouses. Habitat for Humanity championed five (5) of these units along
Hamilton Street in the format of three (3) single detached dwellings and one (1)
semi-detached dwelling - Addresses Number 33, 35, 37 and 39-41.

Although there is some degree of variation in the lot frontages along Hamilton
Street, the lots developed by the applicant all have the same depth. The
proposed severed and retained lots maintain this depth. No negative land use
compatibility impacts are anticipated to the established character of the
neighbourhood by the reduction in lot area.

Further, a 0.01 metre reduction in the interior side yard requirement for the
severed lot is considered minor and not anticipated to be discernible. Sufficient
room would still be available in the portion of the yard for maintenance and
drainage. The scale and design of the development on the proposed lots is also
considered to add aesthetic vibrancy to the residential character of the
neighbourhood.

Therefore, the variances are considered minor in nature and desirable and
appropriate for the use of the land.

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
Yes

The subject property are zoned Residential Three Special Thirteen (R3-S13)
Zone in the Town of Lindsay Zoning By-law 2000-75. The zoning by-law intends
for residential development within R3-S1 3 Zone in a single or semi-detached
dwelling, a home occupation, a duplex dwelling, or an accessory use ancillary
to the permitted uses.

Notwithstanding the deficiency in the minimum lot area for both lots and that of
the minimum interior side yard setback for the severed lot, the proposed lots
each have sufficient area to accommodate the two required parking spaces,
and there is sufficient rear yard amenity space.

The proposed severed and retained lots exceed the minimum frontage
requirement of 6.7 metres for an interior lot in the R3-S13 Zone with lot
frontages of 6.79 metres (severed) and 8.76 metres (retained) respectively.
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Staff's position on the lot frontage interpretation is that the Lindsay Zoning By-
law defines an exterior side yard as the yard immediately adjacent to a street
whereas the By-law defines street as public roads or roads to be assumed by
the City. As Devan Court to the south of the retained lands is a private road and
not assumed by the City, the exterior side yard provision would not apply on
that side of the yard and would automatically revert back to the interior side
yard requirement.

ln all other respects, as the proposed severed and retained lots comply with all
other zone provisions for setback, building height and lot coverage, it is
appropriate to separate the ownership of both semi-detached dwelling units
from one another.

Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning
By-Law.

4l Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Yes

The lands are designated Residential in the Town of Lindsay Official Plan (OP).
The application complies with the low density residential designation. Low-
profile semi-detached residential buildings are contemplated within this
designation. Likewise the proposal meets Policy 2.4 (Healthy Community)
objectives by presenting alternative housing options.
ln addition, consent policy 6.6 provides that consents shall only be granted
when the land fronts onto a maintained assumed public road, or have the effect
of infilling existing areas and not extending development unduly. The proposal
meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

ln consideration of the above the variance maintains the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

Other Alternatives Considered :

No other alternatives have been considered at this time.

Servicing Gomments:

The property will be developed on full municipal services

Gonsultations:

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the
Planning Act. Comments have been received from:

Agency Gomments:

Building Division (October 7,2019): No concerns

Public Gomments:

No comments received as of October 8,2019.
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Attachments:

Appendices A-D to
Report COA2019-06C

Appendix A - Location Map
Appendix B -Aerial Photo
Appendix C - Applicant's Sketch
Appendix D - Department and Agency Comments

&

Phone:

E-Mail:

Department Head:

Department File:

705-324-941 1 extension 1 367

q adebayo@ kawa rth a la kes. ca

Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services

D20-2019-043
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Frern:

To:

Cc:

Subjerh

Denyk Welven

Clrarls th Crockfor d -Toome y

trlo-slgs43

Flease be advised building has no roncerns with this application"

Berryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
7fi5-324-S41 1 ext. 1 273 wrrrrw"kawarthalakes.ca

KWART
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The Corporation of the Gity of Kawartha Lakes
Committee of Adjustment Report - Gross

Report Number COA201 9-061

Public Meeting

Meeting Date:
Time:
Location:

October 17,2019
1:00 pm
Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay

Ward 1 - Geographic Township of Bexley

Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from:

1 . Section 13.2.1.1(b) to reduce the minimum lot area from 2000 square
metres to 1909 square metres for the proposed lot to be retained,

2. Section 13.2.1.3(a) to reduce the minimum front yard from 7.5 metres
to 5.3 metres in order to permit a deck; and

3. Sections 13.2.1.3(e) and 3.18.1.1(a) to reduce the minimum water
and EP Zone setbacks from 15 metres to 12.7 metres in order to
permit a deck.

The variance is requested at 126, 130-131 Maple Avenue, geographic
Township of Bexley (File D20-2019-044).

Author: David Harding, Planner ll, RPP, MCIP Signature:

Recommendations:

Resolved That Report COA2019-061 Elizabeth Cross be received;

That minor variance application D20-2019-044 be GRANTED, as the application
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Conditions:

1) That the deck construction and lot creation related to this approval shall
proceed substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C and
generally submitted as part of report COA2019-061 , which shall be attached
to and form part of the Committee's Decision;

2) That the reliefs sought shall apply solely to the proposed retained parcel
identified in consent application D03-2019-027 and

3) That if the related provisional consent decision for application D03-2019-
027 lapses, this application shall be deemed to be refused.
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This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
061. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variances to be
considered final and binding.

Background: On October 3,2019, the applicant agreed to the staff proposed
conditions of provisional consent to re-separate two shoreline
residential lots which had merged on title. The Director of
Development Services will be issuing the provisional consent
decision shortly. Through the review of the consent application,
it was determined that the distance between the shoreline/lot
line and the southern corners of the new deck was
underrepresented in the building permit application. A variance
application was recommended in the staff report as a condition
of provisional consent.

This minor variance application was deemed complete
September 13,2019.

Proposal: This proposal seeks the necessary zoning relief from the
minimum lot area, front yard, and water setback provisions to
facilitate the severance through consent application D03-2019-
027.

Owners:

Applicant:

Legal Description:

Official Plan

Zone

Site Size:

Site Servicing:

Existing Uses:

Adjacent Uses:

Elizabeth Cross

Brian Parker, Gowling WLG (Canada)

Part of Block A, Plan 187, geographic Township of Bexley, now
City of Kawartha Lakes

Waterfront within the City of Kawarthal Lakes Official Plan

Limited Service Residential (LSR) Zone within the Township of
Bexley Zoning By-law 93-09

Proposed Severed -2,410 square metres
Proposed Retained - 1,909 square metres

Private individual well and sewage system.

Shoreline Residential

North, South: Balsam Lake
East, West: Shoreline Residential
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Rationale:

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes
And

2l ls the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes

The subject property is located within a shoreline residential neighbourhood
composed of seasonal and year-round dwellings. Each dwelling is
independently serviced. The variances, if granted, will permit the re-separation
of two dwellings and recognize an existing deck attached to the dwelling on the
proposed retained lot.

The variances pertaining to the deck will recognize an established amenity
space area.

The variances are minor in nature and desirable and appropriate for the use of
the land.

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
Yes

The subject property is zoned Limited Service Residential (LSR) Zone in the
Township of Bexley Zoning By-law 93-09. The LSR Zone requires a minimum
lot area of 2,000 square metres. The proposed severed lot complies with this
requirement. The proposed retained lot falls slightly short, but is of sufficient
size to contain a self-sufficient residential use as is evident through the
residential use that was established prior to the merger.

The deck and dwelling are at an angle to the shoreline. Only some of the
southernmost portions of the deck, which is primarily curved instead of angular,
are within the water and EP Zone setbacks. The site geography and vegetation
present along the shoreline and in-between abutting lots gives the deck the
appearance of a structure set back further from the water than it is in actuality.

As there is filled land between the property and the shoreline which is currently
used as yard amenity space by the subject property but owned by Parks
Canada, the rear yard setback does not truly represent the proximity to today's
shoreline.

The variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.

4l Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Yes

The property is designated Waterfront within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official
Plan. Within the Official Plan, residential uses are anticipated and the property
does contain two dwelling units, which are proposed to be separated from one
another.

The Official Plan does not provide specific provisions to address situations
where lots have consolidated through a change in title, but does allow through
Policy 33.3 for the size of any parcel of land created by consent to be
appropriate for the proposed uses and the services available. As this proposal
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re-creates two previously existing lots, which are already developed on
separate sewage systems and water supplies, this application does not offend
the required criteria.

Additionally, the proposed development, with the assistance of vegetation,
creates a low profile which does not generate adverse massing impacts along
the shoreline.

Other Alternatives Considered :

No other alternatives have been considered at this time.

Servicing Gomments:

Each dwelling is serviced by a lake-based water supply and septic system.

Consultations:

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the
Planning Act. Comments have been received from:

Agency Comments:

Building Division (October 7 ,2019): No concerns.

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (October 8,2019): No concerns.

Public Comments:

No comments received as of October 9, 2019.

Attachments:

Appendices A-D to
Report COA2019-061.1

Appendix A - Location Map
Appendix B - Aerial Photo
Appendix C - Applicant's Sketch
Appendix D - Department and Agency Comments

J*
9gr

Phone:

E-Mail:

Department Head:

Department File:

705-324-941 1 extension 1 206

d hard i ng@ kawarthalakes. ca

Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services

D20-2019-044
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David Harding

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Derryk Wolven
Monday, October 07,20L9 1L:40 AM
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
D20-20L9-044

APPENDIX T)t

to

REPORT Coi2aiq -a6(

Please be advised building has no concerns with this application
FILE NO. Dzo-zprs_4t(

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
7 0 5 -324 -94 1 1 ert. 1 27 3 vw'rw. kawa rth a I a kes. ca
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David Hardinq

Sent:
To:
Cc:

From: Mark LaHay
Tuesday, October 08, 201-9 4:01 PM
David Harding
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
FW: 201-91008 D20-2019-044 - Engineering review

Importance: High

FYI - file

From: Kim Rhodes
Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2019 2:09 pM

To: Mark LaHay
Cc: Christina Sisson; Kirk Timms
Subject: 20191008 D20-2019-044 - Engineering review
Impoftance: High

Please see the message below from Christina Sisson:

Good afternoon Mark - on June 27 ,2019, Engineering provided a review on DO3 -2019-O2T noting
that we have no objection to the proposed Consent.

Engineering's review of the minor variance is as follows:

Minor Variance - D20-2019-044
126 Maple Avenue
Part BlockA, Plan 18
Geographic Township of Bexley

It is the understanding by Engineering that the purpose and effect is to request relief:

1. to reduce the minimum lot area from 2000 square metres to 1909 square metres for the
proposed lot to be retained, and

2. to reduce the minimum front yard from 7.5 metres to 5.3 metres and

3. to reduce the minimum water and EP Zone setbacks from 15 metres to 127 metres in order to
permit a deck.

From an engineering perspective, we have no objection to the proposed Minor Variance.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions

Thanks,

Subject:

1

c:7{nrsr7fl:21
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Ghristina Sisson, P.Eng.
Supervisor, Development Engineering
Engineering & Corporate Assets, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-941 1 ext. 1 1 52 www.kawarthalakes.ca
Xilrcru$
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APPENDIX 
II A I'

to

REPORT COA2019-061

FILE NO: D2O-20L9-O44

Geographic Township of Bexley

SUBJECT LAND

BALSAM LAKE

R, 8e r

Lot A
coN 4
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David Hardinq

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Derryk Wolven
Monday, October 07,2019l-1:40 AM
Cha rlotte Crockford -Toomey
D20-20L9-044

APPENDIX T
to

REPORT 1o4Zae -a6l

FILE NO. e:zAqgqPlease be advised building has no concerns with this application.

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
7 05 -324 -9 4 1 1 ert. 1 27 3 v,w'rw. kawa rth a I a kes. ca

KATTARTH$S
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David Harding

Sent:
To:
Cc:

From: Mark LaHay
Tuesday, October 08, 2019 4:01- PM

David Harding
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
FW: 20191008 D20-20L9-044 - Engineering review

Importance: High

FYI - file

From: Kim Rhodes
Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2019 2:09 PM
To: Mark LaHay
Cc: Christina Sisson; Kirk Timms
Subject: 20191008 D20-2019-044 - Engineering review
Impoftance: High

Please see the message below from Christina Sisson:

Good afternoon Mark - on June 27,2019, Engineering provided a review on D03-2019-027 noting
that we have no objection to the proposed Consent.

Engineering's review of the minor variance is as follows

Minor Variance - D20-2019-044
126 Maple Avenue
Part BlockA, Plan 18
Geographic Township of Bexley

It is the understanding by Engineering that the purpose and effect is to request relief:

1 . to reduce the minimum lot area from 2000 square metres to 1909 square metres for the
proposed lot to be retained, and

2. to reduce the minimum front yard from 7.5 metres to 5.3 metres and

3. to reduce the minimum water and EP Zone setbacks from 15 metres to 12] metres in order to
permit a deck.

From an engineering perspective, we have no objection to the proposed Minor Variance

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions.

Thanks,

cv{nrsrhn

Subject:

1
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Christina Sisson, P.Eng.
Supervisor, Development Engineering
Engineering & Corporate Assets, City of Kawartha Lakes
7 05-324-941 1 ext. 1 1 52 www. kawarthalakes.ca
pmmHQt
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IGwnRT
Development Services - Planning Division

180 Kent St. West, 2no Floor
Lindsay ON KgV 2Yo

Tel: (705) 324-9411 Ext. 1367
Fax: (705) 324-4027

E-mail : qadebayo@kawarthalakes.ca
Website: www. kawarthalakes.ca

TO

---+
MEMORANDUM

Committee of Adjustment

QuadriAdebayo, Planner ll - Development Services -
Planning Division

October 17,2019

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application File No. D20-2019-045
276 Moorings Drive, Geographic Township of Fenelon

Bartt Barber , owner/applicant for the above-noted file requests relief from
Township of Fenelon Zoning By-law 12-gs, as amended, from the following in
order to permit existing installations on a waterfront property thus:
Boat Port
1 . Section 3.1.2.2 to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback for an

accessory structure from 1.2 metres to 0.66 metre.
Sunroom Addition to Rear of Dwelling
2. Section 13.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 15 metres to

9.99 metres;
3. Section 3.18.1.1 to reduce the minimum setback from an Environmental

Protection Zone from 15 metres to g.gg metres;
Attached Garage with Living Space Above
4. Section 13.2.1.3(e) to reduce the minimum water setback from 15 metres to

5 metres;
5. Section 3.18.1 .1 to reduce the minimum setback from an Environmental

Protection Zone from 15 metres to 5 metres; and
6. Section 13.2.1.3(bxii) to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback from

2.3 metres to 1.86 metre.

On October 8,2019, comments received from the Kawartha Conservation
(KRCA) advised no support for two portions of the application (the sunroom
addition and the attached garage with living space above). KRCA reasons were
expressed as follows:

- The installations were built without obtaining necessary approvals, and as
such considered a violation that needs to be dealt through a compliance
process;

- The property is located within a regulated flood hazard and the
installations have not been demonstrated to meet KRCA policies of being
0.3 metres above the regulatory flood elevation; and

- lt has not been demonstrated that the number of dwelling units within the
house between pre and post construction are the same.
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ln consideration of the above, and in light of the fact that the minor variance
application process was triggered through a building enforcement matter
planning staff are unable to support the application at this time given that the
flooding potential of the proposal has not been demonstrated to be consistent
with the Natural Hazard policies of the 2014 Provincial Policy Statement and as
such not considered minor or appropriate for the use of the land. Therefore, staff
respectfu I ly recom mends the fol lowi ng resol ution :

That Minor Variance application D20-2019-045 be DEFERRED for a period of
two (2) months in order to provide the owner enough time to address the issues
identified by the commenting agencies, and to ensure the proposal can be
adequately evaluated for supportability by staff.

Sincerely,

Quadri Adebayo, Planner ll

KRCA Connrents.pdf

cc: Bartt Barber - Owner
Mark LaHay, Acting Secretary-Treasurer for the Committee of Adjustment
Chris Marshall, Director of Planning
Derryk Wolven, Plans Examiner, Building Division
Susan Murchison, Chief Building Official, Building Division
Cheryl Bryant, Building and Zoning Clerk, Building Division
Anne Elmhirst, Supervisor - Part 8 Sewage Systems, Building Division
Erin McGregor, Resources Planner Technician - Kawartha Conservation
Jim Shrubsall, Compliance Officer & Permitting Technician, Kawartha Conservation
Ron Warne, Director, Kawartha Conservation
Gail and Harold Kukasch - Public - email

&tr
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October 8, 2019

D20-2019-045
Page 1

KA,W.A,RTHA
CBNSIERVATItrN
Discover. Protect, Restore

Via Ema il : ccrockford-toomey@kawarthala kes.ca
Cha rlotte Crockford-Toomey
Ad ministrative Assistant
Planning Department, City of Kawartha Lakes

180 Kent Street West
Lindsay, ON, KgV 2Y6

Regarding: Minor Variance
D20-2019-045
276 Moorings Dr, Part Lot 32, Concession 10
Geographic Township of Fenelon
City of Kawartha Lakes

Dear: Ms. Crockford-Toomey:

This letter acknowledges the receipt of the above noted application for a Minor Variance. Kawartha
Conservation staff have reviewed the application and provide the following comments:

Application Purpose:
It is our understanding that the purpose of this application is to consider relief under Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.SO., as amended, from the Township of Fenelon Zoning By-law L2-95, as amended. The
purpose and effect is to request relief from the following in order to permit existing installations on a
waterfront property; a detached boat port, and additions to a single storey dwelling that comprises of an
attached garage with supplementary living space above and a sunroom at the rear.

Boat Port:
o To reduce the minimum interior side yard setback for an accessory structure from L.2 metres

to 0.56 metre.
Sunroom Addition to the Rear of the Dwelling:

o To reduce the minimum water setback from 15 metres to 9.99 metres;
o To reduce the minimum water setback from an Environmental Protection Zone from 15

metres to 9.99 metres.
Attached Garage with Living Space Above:

o To reduce the minimum water setback from 15 metres to 5 metres;
o To reduce the minimum setback from an Environmental Protection Zone from 15 metres to 5

metres; and,

KAWARTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Road, Lindsay, ON KgV 4R1

7 05.328.227 1 Fax 7 05.328.2286
Kawa rthaConservation.com

Our Waterehod PartneE:

rae
Coo*ryalinn
ctltI1"9

87



October 8,2079
D20-2019-045

Page 2

KA\,VARTHA
C t]N 5 ERVATI tf N
Discover. Protect, Restore

o To reduce the minimum interior site yard setback from 2.3 metres to 1.86 metre

Site Characteristics:
The subject property is adjacent to the following natural heritage features:

- ProvinciallySignificant Wetland
- ELC Wetlands
- Area of Natural and Scientific lnterest - Life Science
- Burnt River

The following natural hazards are associated with the above noted natural heritage features
- Erosion
- Flooding
- Unstable soils

Applicable Kawartha Conservation Regulation and policies

Ontario Regulation L82lO6 (as amended):
The entirety of the subject property is within lands regulated by Kawartha Conservation. Kawartha
Conservation regulates the flooding and erosion hazard associated with Burnt River. Kawartha Conservation
also regulates the Provincially Significant Wetland adjacent to the property and all lands within 120m of it.

Any development on the subject property will require a Permit pursuant to Ontario Regulation L82|OG
(Development, lnterference with Wetlands and Alteration to Shorelines and Watercourses), as amended
No development, site alteration, grading, structure, etc., is permitted within Kawartha Conservations
regulated area prior to obtaining a permit pursuant to Ontario Regulation 182/06.

Permissions are required from Kawartha Conservation prior to any of the following works taking place:
a) Straightening, changing, diverting or interfering in any way with the existing channel of a river,

creek, stream, or watercourse; or changing or interfering with a wetland; and
b) Development, if the control of flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservation of

land may be affected by the development.
Development is defined as:

a) The construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind,
b) Any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or potential use

of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or increasing the number
of dwelling units in the building or structure,

c) Site grading or, the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material,
originating on the site or elsewhere.

KAWABTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Road, Lindsay. ON KgV 4R1

7 45.328.227 1 Fax 7 A5 328.2286
KawarthaConservation.com

Our Watershad Panne6:

;n.
€

Consridtisn
gryIL,lr.o

Cily of Kawailha Lakes ' Region ol Durhaf ' Township ol Scugog . Municipality o! Clariogron . Tolvnshrp ot Brock . Munrcipality ot Trenr {-akes . Iownship ol Cavan Monaghan
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October 8,20L9
D20-2019-045

Page 3

K.AWARTHA
CBNSERVATIt]N
Discover. Protect. Restore

Boot Port:
- Kawartha Conservation has no concern with the minor variance proposed to reduce the rear yard

setback for accessory uses.

Sunroom Addition to the Reor of the Dwelling:
- Kawartha Conservation advises that this addition must be floodproofed to an elevation of 0.3 metres

above the regulatory flood elevation of 255.7m/ASL in accordance with Kawartha Conservation
Flood proofing Guidelines;

Attached Gorage with Living Spoce Above:
- Kawartha Conservation advises that this addition must be floodproofed to an elevation of 0.3 metres

above the regulatory flood elevation of 255.7m/ASL in accordance with Kawartha Conservation
Floodproofing Guidelines;

- Additionally, all electrical circuits, outlets and permanently installed electrical equipment are to be
located at least 0.3 metres above the regulatory flood elevation of 255.7n/ASL in accordance with
Kawa rtha Conservation Flood proofing Guidelines.

- As per Kawartha Conservation policy 4.5.2 (5), an additional storey (or extension thereof) on existing
residential dwellings located within a flooding hazard may be permitted provided it can be
demonstrated that the number of dwelling units is the same or less and access (ingress/egress)
conditions ate "dry" where this standard can be practically achieved, or floodproofed to an elevation
which is practical and feasible, but no less than safe.

Recommendation:
Given the above comments, Kawartha Conservation does not support D20-2019-045, and it is the opinion of
Kawa rtha Conservation that:

1. Consistencywith Section 3.1(NaturalHazards)of the PPS has not been demonstrated;
2. Consistency with Kawartha Conservation policies have not been met;

a. Specifically, it has not been demonstrated that the additions are 0.3 metres above the
regulatory flood elevation and that the number of dwellings units has remained the same.

3. As the proposed construction has already taken place prior to obtaining the above noted Kawartha
Conservation permit, the matter is now considered a violation and will be forwarded to our
Compliance Officer (Jim Shrubsall copied on this letter) for further action. Please contact Jim directly
at extension 250 for further information and clarification.

KAWARTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Rr:ad, Lindsay, ON KgV 4R1

7 A5.328.221 1 Fax 1 A5 328.228G
KawarthaConservalion.com

Ou Wate6hed PartnaE:

frt(p
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October 8, 2019
D20-2019-045

Page 4

KAWARTHA
trONEIERVATION
Discover' Protect. Restore

We respectfully request to receive a copy of the decision and notice of any appeals filed. Should you have
any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

€* nta4vng-''

Erin McGregor
Resources Planner Technician - ex 232
Kawartha Conservation

CC:

Jim Shrubsall, Compliance Officer & Permitting Technician, Kawartha Conservation
Ron warne, Director, Planning, Development, & Engineering, Kawartha conservation
QuadriAdebayo, Planner ll, City of Kawartha Lakes
Susanne Murchison, Chief Building Official, City of Kawartha Lakes

KAWABTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Road, Lindsay, ON KgV 4R1

7 05.328.227 1 Fax 1 05.328.2286
KawarthaConseryation.com

Ouf WatoBhed Partna8:

ffr
€

E'iii'rf i'd
City of Kawartha Lakes ' Region oi Durham . Township ql Scugog . Municipalily of Clarington . lownship of B.ock . Municapality ol Treni Lakes ' Townshrp ol Cavan Monaghan
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The Gorporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes

Commiftee of Adjustment Report - Marto and Duncan

Report Number COA201 9-063

Public Meeting

Meeting Date:
Time:
Location:

October 17,2019
1:00 pm
Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay

Ward 4 - Geographic Township of Mariposa

Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from the following accessory
use provisions in order to permit the construction of an in-ground pool at
the rear of the dwelling on a residential property:

1. Section 3.1.2.2 to reduce the minimum rear yard setback
requirement from 2 metres to 1.2 metres; and

2. Section 3.1.2.2 to reduce the minimum setback from a residential
building from 4 metres to 2.1 metres

The variance is requested at 121 Southcrest Drive, Township of Mariposa
(File D20-2019-046).

Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner ll Signature:

Recommendations:

Resolved That Report COA2019-063 Nancy Marto and James Duncan be
received;

That minor variance application D20-2019-046 be GRANTED, as the application
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Gonditions:

1) That the construction of the swimming pool related to this approval shall
proceed substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C
submitted as part of report COA2019-063, which shall be attached to and
form part of the Committee's Decision; and

2) That the construction related to the minor variance shall be completed
within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the Notice of
Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused. This
condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first Building
lnspection.
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Report COA2019-063

"g:8J?:??

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA20{9-
063. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be
considered final and binding.

Background: The application proposes to construct a pool at the rear yard of
the property. Given that a pool by definition is considered an
accessory structure in the Township of Mariposa By-law, a
minor variance was determined necessary to permit at the pool
in the proposed location to be closer to both the rear lot line
and dwelling than the minimum requirements of the by-law.
This application was deemed complete September 17,2019.

Proposal: To construct an approximately 47 square metres (505.72
square foot) sized in-ground pool in the rear yard.

Owners:

Applicant:

Legal Description

Nancy Marto and James Duncan

Nancy Marto and James Duncan

Lot 106, Plan M747, geographic Township of Mariposa, now
City of Kawartha Lakes

Official Plan Development Plan Area Three (DP-3) in the City of Kawartha
Lakes Official Plan

Zone: Rural Residential Type Three Exception Five (RR3-5) Zone
within the Township of Mariposa Zoning By-law 94-07

694.79 square metres

CommunalWater and Sewer Service System

Residential

Site Size:

Site Servicing:

Existing Uses:

Adjacent Uses North: Commercial (King's Bay Golf Course)
East: Residential, Commercial
West: Commercial, Southcrest Drive
South: South Crest Drive, Residential and Commercial

Rationale:

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes
And

2l ls the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes
The subject property is situated near the residential neighbourhood of Seagrave
and surrounded by King's Bay Golf Course. The rear lot line of the property
directly abuts a grassed open field area of the golf course. Given the limited
room available in the rear yard of the property, a fence is installed along the
rear and side lot line of the subject property to clearly define property
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Report COA2019-063

"'ts;?';3??

boundaries and as safety precaution for people and animal-pets. As such, no
land use compatibility issues are anticipated.

Swimming pools typically function as a recreational accessory installation on
most residential properties, The scale of the proposed pool appears to be
modest in size and is anticipated to be low profile since it would be occupying
approximately 6.7% of the whole property. With the dimensions proposed, the
2.1 metre spatial separation between the limits of the pool and the rear wall,
and the 1.2 metre spatial separation between the pool and the rear lot line, are
not anticipated to constrain flow of movement in and around the proposed pool.

Based on the above analysis, the variances are minor as well as desirable for
the use of the land.

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
Yes
The relief sought from the minimum allowed setbacks from the rear lot line and
dwelling respectively are not anticipated to impact the functionality of the
setback areas within the rear yard, as the scale of the reductions, if granted, are
not anticipated to be perceptible.

Considering the neighbourhood is not on private individual servicing no
negative impacts are anticipated from that perspective.

The configuration of the lot presents a physical constraint to locating the pool in
a compliant manner. However, the owners have reasonably demonstrated that
it is possible to develop the lot in a spatial manner such that the proposed pool
would occupy approximately 36% of the rear yard area established by the
furthest rear wall of the dwelling within the rear yard and the rear lot line.

As such, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning
By-law.

4) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Yes
The Development Plan Area Three (DP-3) designation is a special policy area
that contemplates single detached residential lots with ancillary accessory uses
that would not negatively impact surrounding land uses.

The proposed swimming pool is an accessory use that follows the DP-3
designation policies as it will presumably maintain a low profile and not
generate any land use compatibility issues with abutting land uses.

Other Alternatives Gonsidered :

No other alternatives have been considered at this time.

Servicing Comments:

The property is serviced by a communalwell and septic system
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Report COA2019-063
D20-2019-046

Page 4 of 4

Gonsultations:

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the
Planning Act. Comments have been received from:

Agency Gomments:

Building Division (October 7,2019): No concerns.

Public Gomments:

No comments received as of October 7,2019.

Attachments:

Appendices A-D to
Report COA2019-063

Appendix A - Location Map
Appendix B -Aerial Photo
Appendix C - Applicant's Sketch
Appendix D - Agency Comments

#

Phone:

E-Mail:

Department Head:

Department File:

705-324-941 1 extension 1 367

q ad ebayo@ kawa rthala kes. ca

Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services

D20-2019-046
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APPENDIX: A

to

REPORT COA2019-063

FILE NO: D2O-20L9-O46

D20-20 19-046

Geographic Township of Mariposa

Et.
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Lot2

Concession B

SUBJECT
LAND
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APPENDIX: B

to

REPORT

FILE NO:

coA2019-053

p20-20L9-046

Gronnn:rcs
Mspprritc

lirrrrnrrl$ 121 Southcrest Drive, geographic Township of Mariposa

011
^al(0R:l.l

fhis nrap is a user generated static output fronr an lnternet nrapping site and
is for relerence only Data layers that appear on this nrap nray or may not be

accurate, current, or otheMse reliable
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APPENDIX: C

to

REPORT COA2019-053

FILE NO: D2O-20L9-O46

Site Plan Sketch - Existing
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APPENDIX: D

to

REPORT COA2019-063

FILE NO: D2O-2019-046

From: DenikWolven

Charlotbe Crockfr rd-ToomeyTo:

fc
Subjech D20-2019{H6

Please be advised building has no concerns with this application,

trerryk Wolven, CBCO
Flans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City sf Kawartha Lakes
705-324-94 1 1 ext. 1 273 www.kawarthalakes.ca
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APPENDIX:  A       

      to 

REPORT     COA2019-063 

FILE NO:    D20-2019-046    
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APPENDIX:  B       

      to 

REPORT     COA2019-063 

FILE NO:    D20-2019-046     
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APPENDIX:  C       

      to 

REPORT     COA2019-063 

FILE NO:    D20-2019-046   

 

Site Plan Sketch - Existing 
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APPENDIX:  D       

      to 

REPORT     COA2019-063 

FILE NO:    D20-2019-046   
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The Gorporation of the Gity of Kawartha Lakes
Gommittee of Adjustment Report - Giordanella

Report Number COA201 9-064

Public Meeting

Meeting Date:
Time:
Location:

October 17,2019
1:00 pm
Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay

Ward 3 - Geographic Township of Fenelon

Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from Section 13.2.1 .3(a) to
reduce the minimum front yard from 7.5 metres to 7.3 metres in order to
permit the construction of a single detached dwelling.

The variance is requested at 6 Bass Street, geographic Township of
Fenelon (File D20-2019-047).

Author: David Harding, Planner ll, RPP, MCIP Signature

Recommendations:

Resolved That Report COA2019-064 Corrado and Anita Giordanella be received;

That minor variance application D20-2019-047 be GRANTED, as the application
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Gonditions:

1) That the construction of the dwelling related to this approval shall proceed
substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C submitted as part
of report COA2019-064, which shall be attached to and form part of the
Committee's Decision;

2) That prior to the issuance of a building permit the owner shall submit to the
Secretary-Treasurer written approval from the Building Division - Part 8
Sewage Systems; and

3) That the building construction related to the minor variance shall be
completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be
refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the
first Building lnspection.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
064. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be
considered final and binding.
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Background

Proposal:

Owners:

Applicant:

Legal Description

Report COA2019-064

"o;33ij;21'o

The owners are proposing to recognize a single detached
dwelling whose foundation was placed approximately 0.12
metres closer to the front lot line than permitted.

The application was deemed complete September20,2019.

Single detached dwelling

Corrado and Anita Giordanella

Anita Giordanella

Part of Lot 58, Plan 190, geographic Township of Fenelon, now
City of Kawartha Lakes

Official Plan Urban Settlement Area - Fenelon Falls Fringe within the City
of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan

Zone Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone within the Township
of Fenelon Zoning By-law 12-95

884 square metresSite Size:

Site Servicing:

Existing Uses:

Adjacent Uses

Private individualwell and sewage system

Residential - under development

North: Residential, Vacant Land
South, East: Residential
West: Commercial (Fenelon Marina, Fenelon Fast Repairs),
Residential

Rationale:

1) ls the variance minor in nature? Yes
And

2l ls the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes

The subject property is located within an urban area on the west side of
Fenelon Falls in an area that contains a mixture of residential and commercial
USES.

The dwelling under construction is set back further from the road than the
dwellings on 2, 4, and 8 Bass Street. Those dwellings are located on the same
side of the road to the immediate north and south of the subject property. The
reduction is not anticipated to be perceptible due to the minimal degree of the
reduction requested and the fact that the dwelling is already set back further
from the road than the dwellings on the neighbouring properties.

The variance is minor in nature and desirable and appropriate for the use of the
land.
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Report COA2019-064
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3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
Yes

The property is zoned Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone within the
Township of Fenelon Zoning By-law 12-95. The RR3 Zone permits vacation
dwellings or single detached dwellings.

The minimum front yard requirement performs a series of functions such as
providing for: adequate snow storage, surface parking and regulating the
proximity of built form in relation to the road to govern the general character of
the neighbourhood.

The by-law requires a parking space to be at least 6 metres long. The proposed
reduction ensures the driveway is long enough to accommodate a vehicle
parked between the front lot line and garage door. Snow storage is not
anticipated to be an issue due to the minimal reduction proposed. As the
reduction is so minimal that it is not even perceptible, it will not impact the
character of the neighbourhood.

The variance meets the intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.

4l Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Yes

The property is designated Urban Settlement Area - Fenelon Falls Fringe
within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan. The designation anticipates that
the predominant use will be that of single detached dwellings, and a single
detached dwelling is proposed.

Therefore, the variance meets the intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

Other Alternatives Considered :

No other alternatives have been examined at this time.

Servicing Comments:

The property is serviced by a private individual well and septic system.

Consultations:

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the
Planning Act. Comments have been received from:

Agency Comments:

No comments have been received at this time.

Public Gomments:

No comments received as of October 8, 2019.

105



Report COA2019-064
D20-2019-047

Page 4 of 4

Attachments:

Appendices A-D to
Report COA2019-064.

Appendix A - Location Map
Appendix B - Aerial Photo
Appendix C - Applicant's Sketch
Appendix D - Department and Agency Comments

,e,
av

Phone:

E-Mail:

Department Head:

Department File:

705-324-941 1 extension 1 206

d hard i ng@kawarthalakes. ca

Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services

D20-2019-047
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David Harding

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Derryk Wolven
Monday, October 07,20L9 L1:50 AM
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
D20-20I9-047

APPENDIX bt

to

REf'ORT CpA,za q - A6c(

Please be advised building has no concerns with this application.

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
7 05-324-941 1 ext. 127 3 www. kawarthalakes.ca

srvuun$

FILE NO Dzs -zDq-€x17

1
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David Harding

From Mark LaHay
Tuesday, October 08, 20L9 4:02PM
David Harding
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
FW: 201-91-008 D20-20L9-047 - Engineering review

To:
Cc:

Sent:

Subject:

FYI - file

From: Kim Rhodes
Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2019 2:13 PM
To: Mark LaHay
Ccr Christina Sisson; Kim Rhodes
Subject: 20191008 D20-2019-047 - Engineering review

Please see the message below from Ghristina Sisson:

Good afternoon Mark - further to our engineering review of the following

Minor Variance - D20-2019-047
6 Bass Street
Lot 23, Concession 8, Part Lot 58, Plan 190
Geographic Township of Fenelon

It is the understanding by Engineering that the purpose and effect is to request relief to reduce the
minimum front yard from 7.5 metres to 7.3 metres in order to permit the construction of a single
detached dwelling.

From an engineering perspective, we have no objection to the proposed Minor Vaiance.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions

Thanks,

cy{n6rt5m

Christina Sisson, P.Eng.
Supervisor, Development Engineering
Engineering & Corporate Assets, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-941 1 ext. 1 1 52 www.kawarthalakes.ca
6r*,r*nq$,

I
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David Hardinq

From:
Sent:
To:

Derryk Wolven
Monday, October 07,20L911:50 AM
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
D20-20r9-047

t bAPPENDIX
to

REPORT AAzsq-oa(Subject:

Please be advised building has no concerns with this application

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
7 0 5-324 -94 1 1 ext. 1 27 3 vwtw. kawa rth a I a kes. ca

FILE NO. lvo -7eq*dx( 7
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1
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David Hardinq

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Mark LaHay

Tuesday, October 08,20L9 4:02PM
David Harding
Cha rlotte Crockford-Toomey
FW: 20191008 D20-201-9-047 - Engineering reviewSubject:

FYI - file

From: Kim Rhodes
Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2019 2:13 PM
To: Mark LaHay
Cc: Christina Sisson; Kim Rhodes
Subject: 20191008 D20-2019-047 - Engineering review

Please see the message below from Ghristina Sisson:

Good afternoon Mark - further to our engineering review of the following

Minor Variance - D2O-2019-047
6 Bass Street
Lot 23, Concession 8, Part Lot 58, Plan 190
Geographic Township of Fenelon

It is the understanding by Engineering that the purpose and effect is to request relief to reduce the
minimum front yard from 7.5 metres to 7.3 metres in order to permit the construction of a single
detached dwelling.

From an engineering perspective, we have no objection to the proposed Minor Variance.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions

Thanks,

cfi{rusrtA/n

Christina Sisson, P.Eng.
Supervisor, Development Engineering
Engineering & Corporate Assets, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-941 1 ext. 1 1 52 www.kawarthalakes.ca

1

gtunuru$,
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The Corporation of the Gity of Kawartha Lakes
Gommittee of Adjustment Report - Walsh

Report Number COA201 9-065

Public Meeting

Meeting Date:
Time:
Location:

October 17,2019
1:00 pm
Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay

Ward 2 - Former Village of Bobcaygeon

Subject: The purpose and effect is to permit relief from Section 5.2(e) to reduce
the minimum rear yard setback from 7.5 metres to 3.5 metres and from
Section 5.2$) to reduce the minimum water setback in from 20 metres to
4.6 metres. The reliefs sought will permit renovations to be done to the
existing dwelling, which include the construction of a partial second
storey and cathedral ceilings.

The variance is requested at 71 Perfectus Drive, former Village of
Bobcaygeon (File D2O-2019-048).

Author: David Harding, Planner Il, RPP, MCIP Signature:

Recommendations:

Resolved That Report COA2019-065 Kimberly Walsh be received;

That minor variance application D20-2019-048 be GRANTED, as the application
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Conditions:

1) That the construction work on the dwelling related to this approval shall
proceed substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C and
elevations in Appendix E submitted as part of report COA2019-065, which
shall be attached to and form part of the Committee's Decision;

2) That prior to the issuance of a building permit the owners shall submit to the
Secretary-Treasurer the written approval of the Kawartha Region
Conservation Authority that all new additions are floodproofed 0.3 metres
above the regulatory flood elevation;

3) That prior to the issuance of a building permit the owners shall submit to the
Secretary-Treasurer the written approval of the Risk Management Official in
the form of a Section 59 Notice for this variance application; and

4) That the building construction related to the minor variances shall be
completed within a period of twenty-tour (24) months after the date of the
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Report COA2019-065
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Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be
refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the
first Building Inspection.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
065. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variances to be
considered final and binding.

Background: The owner wishes to modify the existing single storey dwelling
by making three distinct modifications. The first modification
involves adding cathedral ceilings to the two hexagonal rooms
which directly face the northwestern shoreline and also adding
canopies high up on the exterior walls of these hexagonal
rooms. The canopies are proposed to be about 0.6 metres
wide. The second modification involves expanding the footprint
to the southeast, squaring off the dwelling along its
southeastern face. The third modification involves adding a
second storey over a portion of the enlarged footprint. The
second storey is proposed over the southeastern portion of the
dwelling closest to the property entrance.

The application was deemed complete September23,2019.

Proposal: To expand an existing 155.77 square metre (1,677 square
foot) single storey dwelling into a two storey dwelling with a
total floor area of 309.61 square metres (3,332.7 square
metres). Of this total82.27 square metres (885.6 square feet)
is proposed on the new second floor.

Owners:

Applicant:

Legal Description

Kimberly Walsh

W.E. Oughtred and Associates lnc

Part of Lot 15, Plan 245, former Village of Bobcaygeon, now
City of Kawartha Lakes

Official Plan: Urban within the County of Victoria Official Plan

Zone: Urban Residential Type One (Rl ) Zone within the Village of
Bobcaygeon Zoning By-law 16-78

Site Size:

Site Servicing:

Existing Uses:

Adjacent Uses

1,821.75 square metres

Municipal water and sewer

Shoreline Residential

North, West:
South:
East:

Big Bob Channel
Little Bob Channel/Shoreline Residential
Shoreline Residential
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Report COA2019-065
D20-2019-048

Page 3 of 5

Rationale:

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes
And

2l ls the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes

The subject property is located within a shoreline residential neighbourhood on
the southwestern side of Bobcaygeon. The neighbourhood contains a mixture
of seasonal and year-round dwellings. The property is located at the terminus of
Perfectus Drive. The narrow road transitions into the driveway. The parcel,
which abuts water on three sides, is short and wide, finishing at a point in the
southwest. The lot is also heavily vegetated with coniferous and deciduous
trees, resulting in a high degree of canopy cover and vegetative shoreline
buffering.

The proposed construction will allow for the creation of additional living space
and the reconfiguration of existing space, allowing for the better utilisation of the
dwelling.

The expansions are proposed within areas that are either not used as existing
outdoor amenity spaces or are within outdoor amenity spaces which will be
slightly relocated to abut the new expansions. Further, these footprint
expansions are proposed away from the shoreline, mitigating any adverse
massing or lot grading and drainage impacts that may have resulted. The
majority of the trees on the property are proposed to be retained, which will
maintain the established vegetative character of the shoreline in addition to
providing a vegetative buffer that screens the addition from Big and Little Bob
Channels.

The proposal is desirable and appropriate for the use of the land and is minor in
nature.

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
Yes

The property is zoned Urban Residential Type One (R1) Zone within the Village
of Bobcaygeon Zoning By-law 16-78. The footprint expansions are proposed
away from the shoreline behind the existing built form. As such, the proposal
will not further encroach into the water or rear yard setbacks, with the exception
of the proposed canopies.

The added projection of the approximately 0.6 metre canopies into the rear yard
and water setback is not anticipated to generate any adverse impacts as the
canopies are elevated high off the ground and as such do not prevent the
elements from reaching the surfaces beneath them.

The property contains a number of trees in various stages of maturity
surrounding all sides of the dwelling. All trees, with the exception of three
required to be removed for the expansion to the dwelling's footprint, are
proposed to be retained. A significant number of the retained trees are in
excess of two storeys in height. As such, the construction of a second storey to
the southeast and creation of the two cathedral ceiling portions upon the two
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shoreline hexagons is not anticipated to generate additional adverse massing
impacts since the added height will be largely screened from view by a
combination of coniferous and deciduous vegetation on a year-round basis. The
proposed flat roof design also assists in maintaining an overall lower profile
than would otherwise be found if a gable or hip roof design was proposed,
furthering the ability of the vegetation to screen the dwelling.

The reductions do not adversely impact the area of available rear yard amenity
space, nor is there another abutting residential use where the reductions are
contemplated that could experience adverse impacts.

The variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

4l Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Yes

As the Bobcaygeon Secondary Plan is under appeal, the County of Victoria
Official Plan is in effect.

The subject lands are designated Urban in the Official Plan, which anticipates a
wide assortment of land uses within this designation, including residential uses.

The proposal maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

Other Alternatives Considered :

An addition to the southwest and expansions to the existing decks had been
proposed. Through the pre-screening process these two features were removed as
this would have furthered encroachments into the water setback.

Servicing Comments:

The property is serviced by municipal water and sewer.

Gonsultations:

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the
Planning Act. Comments have been received from:

Agency Gomments:

Building Division (October 7,2019): No concerns

Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (October 8, 2019): No objections
provided their requested conditions are incorporated into the staff report. See
Appendix F for further details.

Public Comments:

No comments received as of October 9,2019
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Report COA2019-065
D20-2019-048

Page 5 of 5

Attachments:

Appendices A-F to
Report COA2019-065.1

Appendix A - Location Map
Appendix B - Aerial Photo
Appendix C - Sketch
Appendix D - Existing Elevations
Appendix E - Proposed Elevations
Appendix F - Department and Agency Comments

&
,0f

Phone:

E-Mail:

Department Head:

Department File:

705-324-941 1 extension 1 206

d hard i n g @ kawartha lakes. ca

Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services

D20-2019-048
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SUBJECT
LAND

Lot 15
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Sturgeon Lake

122



firnurATrc$.
MAppthi6 71 Perfectus Drive, former Village of Bobcaygeon

!
!
rnz
U

=

@
This nap is a user Eenerated static map output and is for reference

data, iayers and text ihat appear cn this map may or may not be i
or othenris€WGS_1 984_Wsb_Mercator_Auxil ary_Spl ere

.- Ciq/ Of Kawadha Lakes

-{;

017

THIS I'AP SAY NOT BE USED FOR COIII'€RCIqL OR LEGAL PI

Kilon'reters ^A,,,31-,r

123



APPENDIX

to

REPORT

FILE NO:

coA2019-065

D20-2019-048

llc

zo
I
d

,f
+o

!i

\t)

\6

*-'
-c

\

3s

.d

!
ot
0
!

z
9
E
o
o

JG

"*p z,irXy:^,
-.'io +"^
n qt:'"'-""

?(,-'t
zir_*-r,

4"

%^

or

ooo

(

cli
F

I

l-
9

aa

-H:!

I

{

t

s

{g
8E

5F <
sH b

3E I

;?

&6

a

d'

g

P
F

II,
l-d c dt" sa

*18 ::gE *S 
R

I

I

J! i;
I

I

S
s
E
s
a

I
p

s

J
s
9
3

bo
E
E

H
E
k
o

I

F..

*

ltr
Itl

a:q

124



(EJtrd d9.)

(v"
\
u

DIA
lo

DIA

sElB^cx
CAl{EY

DIA

0.4 0lA

06

o),

N
t^ ST,OR
Ag/D

NEW *kffin"
d STOREY

ADDITION
shown dotted)

SEIBACI(
cAt{oPY

sEtBACt(
CAI{OPY

,/

J 7

125



APPENDIX 
,, 

D

to

REPORT

FILE NO:

coA2019-065

p20-2019-048

W

d

Fi[ 31$r

AtFqT RFVATMI
\Y/rsALE: V{{q

IE
rEt

I
TI

'f
a

..rE- T Etf -ll!,li.1t*:rrr r,{!lf

126



E

T il

APPENDIX

to

REPORT

FILE NO:

coA2019-065

D20-201"9-048

+h'J4lSF =r--

I I
I
T

-ffi

I',: iil-I\:

t:

; E- T EII -TI

I

T

T'i i:-:ll

.ll

*T*qff=n-
127



David Harding

From:
Sent:
To:

Derryk Wolven
Monday, October 07,2OL91L:37 AM
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
D20-20L9-048

APIsENDIX Ft

Subject:

Please be advised building has no concerns with this application

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
7 05-324-941 1 ert. 127 3 www. kawarthalakes.ca
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Page 1 of 3
October 8,2OI9

KAWARTHA
CONSERVATION
Discover. Protect. Restore

Via Ema il : ccrockford -toomey@ kawa rtha la kes.ca

Cha rlotte Crockford -Toomey
Ad ministrative Assistant
Planning Department, City of Kawartha Lakes

180 Kent Street West
Lindsay, ON, KgV 2Y6

Regarding: Application for Minor Variance
D20-2019-048
71 Perfectus Drive, Lot 15, Concession 9
Township of Verulam
Former Village of Bobcaygeon
City of Kawartha Lakes

Dear Ms. Crockford-Toomey

This letter acknowledges the receipt of the above noted application for Minor Variance D20-2019-048.
Kawartha Conservation staff have reviewed the application and provide the following comments:

Application Purpose:
It is our understanding that the purpose of this application is to consider relief under Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.O., as amended, from the Village of Bobcaygeon Zoning By-law L6-78, as amended. The
purpose and effect is to request relief to reduce the minimum rear year setback from 7.5 metres to 3.5
metres and to reduce the minirhum water setback from 20 metres to 4.6 metres. The reliefs sought will
permit renovations to be done to the existing dwelling, which include the construction of a partial second
storey and cathedral ceilings.

Site Characteristics:
Existing mapping indicates that the subject property is within the vicinity of the following natural heritage
features:

- Sturgeon Lake

- Fish habitat
Natural hazards associated with these features include:

- Flooding

KAWARTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Road, Lindsay, ON KgV4R1
7 05.328.227 1 Fax 7 05.328.228G
KawarthaGoneervation.com

Our Wato.f,hod PanneB:
City of Kawanha Lak63 . Region ot Durham . Township ol Scugog . Municipality ol Clarington . Township of Brock . Municipaliiy ol Tr6nt Lakos . Township of Cavan Monaghan
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Page 2 of 3
October 8,2OLg

KAWARTHA
CONSERVATIt]N
)iscover. Protect' Restore

Applicable Kawartha Conservation Regulation and Policies
Ontario Regulation t82l06 (as amended):
Any development with Kawartha Conservation's regulated area will require a Permit pursuant to Ontario
Regulation t82l06 (Development, lnterference with Wetlands and Alteration to Shorelines and
Watercourses), as amended.

Permissions are required from Kawartha Conservation prior to any of the following works taking place:
a) Straightening, changing, diverting or interfering in any way with the existing channel of a river,

creek, stream, or watercourse; or changing or interfering with a wetland; and
b) Development, if the control of flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservation of

land may be affected by the development.
Development is defined as:

a) The construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind,
b) Any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or potential use

of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or increasing the number
of dwelling units in the building or structure,

c) Site grading or, the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material,
originating on the site or elsewhere.

The property is entirely regulated under Ontario Reg 182/06 as it is adjacent to Sturgeon Lake. Kawartha
Conservation regulates from the greater of the flooding/erosion hazard associated with Sturgeon Lake. lt
appears as though the property within the Regulatory Flood Elevation for Sturgeon Lake (248.4 m/ASL). As
such, the proposed development will require a permit from Kawartha Conservation.

Recommendation:
Kawartha Conservation has no objection to the approval of this Minor Variance Application D20-2OI9-O48,
provided that:

1. The finished floor elevation of all new additions be floodproofed 0.3 metre above the regulatory
flood elevation in accordance with Kawartha Conservation floodproofing standards (minimum 248.7
m/AsL)

2. The subject area is entirely located within the lntake Protection Zone (|PZ-L) of the Bobcaygeon
Municipal Drinking Water System. As such the property is in an area of the Trent Conservation
Coalition (TCC) Source Protection Region. Please contact Jenna Stephens (Risk Management
Official/Risk Management lnspector-copied on this email, ex224l for additional information.

KAWARTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Road, Lindsay, ON KgV4Rl
7 05,328.227 1 Fax 7 05.328.228G
KawarthaConservation.com
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Page 3 of 3
October 8,2OL9

KAWARTHA
CTf,Ns;ERVATICIN
Discover. Protect. Restore

Please inform this office of any decision made by the City of Kawartha Lakes with regard to this application
We respectfully request to receive a copy of the decision and notice of any appeals filed. Should you have
any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

f",^- f\\\q$ny
Erin McGregor
Resources Planner Technician - ex 232
Kawartha Conservation

CC:

Jenna Stephens, Risk Management Official/Source Protection Technician, Kawartha Conservation

Ron Warne, Director, Planning, Development, & Engineering, Kawartha Conservation

Mark LaHay, Planner ll, City of Kawartha Lakes

KAWARTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Road, Lindsay, ON KgV4R1
7 05.328.227 1 Fax 7 05.328,2286
KawarthaConservation.com

Ouf WateBhed Partne6:
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David Hardinq

From:
Sent:
To:

Derryk Wolven
Monday, October 07,201911:37 AM
Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
D20-20t9-O48

APPENDIX Fll

Subject:

Please be advised building has no concerns with this application

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
7 0 5 -324 -9 4 1 1 ext 1 27 3 vwtw. kawa rth a I a kes. ca
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Page 1 of 3
October 8,2OL9

KAWARTHA
trfINStERVATIEN
Discover . Protect . Rostore

Via Email: ccrockford-toomey@kawarthalakes.ca
Cha rlotte Crockford -Toomey
Ad ministrative Assistant
Planning Department, City of Kawartha Lakes

180 Kent Street West
Lindsay, ON, KgV 2Y5

Regarding: Application for Minor Variance
D20-2019-048
71 Perfectus Drive, lot 15, Concession 9
Township of Verulam
Former Village of Bobcaygeon
City of Kawartha Lakes

Dear Ms. Crockford-Toomey

This letter acknowledges the receipt of the above noted application for Minor Variance D20-2019-048
Kawartha Conservation staff have reviewed the application and provide the following comments:

Application Purpose:
It is our understanding that the purpose of this application is to consider relief under Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.O., as amended, from the Village of Bobcaygeon Zoning By-law L6-78, as amended. The
purpose and effect is to request relief to reduce the minimum rear year setback from 7.5 metres to 3.5
metres and to reduce the minimum water setback from 20 metres to 4.5 metres. The reliefs sought will
permit renovations to be done to the existing dwelling, which include the construction of a partial second
storey and cathedral ceilings.

Site Characteristics:
Existing mapping indicates that the subject property is within the vicinity of the following natural heritage
features:

- Sturgeon Lake

- Fish habitat
Natural hazards associated with these features include:

- Flooding

KAWARTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Road, Lindsay, ON KgV 4R1

705.328,227 1 Fax 7 05.328.2286
KawarthaConservation.com
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Page 2 of 3
October 8,2OI9

KAWARTHA
trONsiERVAT]trN
Discovor . Protect ' Restore

Applicable Kawartha Conservation Regulation and Policies
Ontario Regulation L&2|OG (as amended):
Any development with Kawartha Conservation's regulated area will require a Permit pursuant to Ontario
Regulation 182/06 (Development, lnterference with Wetlands and Alteration to Shorelines and
Watercourses), as amended.

Permissions are required from Kawartha Conservation prior to any of the following works taking place:
a) Straightening, changing, diverting or interfering in any way with the existing channel of a river,

creek, stream, or watercourse; or changing or interfering with a wetland; and
b) Development, if the controlof flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, pollution orthe conservation of

land may be affected by the development.
Development is defined as:

a) The construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind,
b) Any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or potential use

of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or increasing the number
of dwelling units in the building or structure,

c) Site grading or, the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material,
originating on the site or elsewhere.

The property is entirely regulated under Ontario Reg 182/06 as it is adjacent to Sturgeon Lake. Kawartha
Conservation regulates from the greater of the flooding/erosion hazard associated with Sturgeon Lake. lt
appears as though the property within the Regulatory Flood Elevation for Sturgeon Lake (248.4 m/ASL). As

such, the proposed development will require a permit from Kawartha Conservation.

Recommendation:
Kawartha Conservation has no objection to the approval of this Minor Variance Application D2O-2OL9-O48,
provided that:

1. The finished floor elevation of all new additions be floodproofed 0.3 metre above the regulatory
flood elevation in accordance with Kawartha Conservation floodproofing standards (minimum 248.7
m/AsL)

2. The subject area is entirely located within the lntake Protection Zone (|PZ-L) of the Bobcaygeon
Municipal Drinking Water System. As such the property is in an area of the Trent Conservation
Coalition (TCC)Source Protection Region. Please contactJenna Stephens (Risk Management
Official/Risk Management lnspector-copied on this email, ex224l for additional information.

KAWARTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Road, Lindsay, ON KgV4Hl
7 05.328.227 1 Fax 7 05328228G
KawarthaConservation.com
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Page 3 of 3
October 8,2OL9

KAWARTHA
CtrNsiERVATIT]N
Discover. Protect' Restore

Please inform this office of any decision made by the City of Kawartha Lakes with regard to this application
We respectfully request to receive a copy of the decision and notice of any appeals filed. Should you have
any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

fr'* {\\\qrny
Erin McGregor
Resources Planner Technician - ex232
Kawartha Conservation

CC:

Jenna Stephens, Risk Management OfficiaUsource Protection Technician, Kawartha Conservation

Ron Warne, Director, Planning, Development, & Engineering, Kawartha Conservation

Mark LaHay, Planner ll, City of Kawartha Lakes

KAWARTHA CONSERVATION
277 Kenrei Road, Lindsay, ON KgV4Rl
7 45.328.227 1 Fax 7 05.328.2286
KawarthaConservation,com

Our Wato6hod PanneE:
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